Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report

Reporting Entity Name Aura Minerals Inc.

Reporting Year From 1/1/2021 To: 12/31/2021 Date submitted 4/14/2022

@ Original Submission

Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number E987426
(O Amended Report

Other Subsidiaries Included
(optional field)

N/A

Not Consolidated

Not Substituted

Attestation by Reporting Entity

In accordance with the requirements of the ESTMA, and in particular section 9 thereof, | attest | have reviewed the information contained in the ESTMA report for the entity(ies) listed above.
Based on my knowledge, and having exercised reasonable diligence, the information in the ESTMA report is true, accurate and complete in all material respects for the purposes of the Act,
for the reporting year listed above.

Full Name of Director or Officer of Reporting Entity Joao Kleber Cardoso Date 3/30/2022

Position Title Chief Financial Officer




Reporting Year 1112021 To:
Reporting Entity Name Aura Minerals Inc.
Reporting Entity ESTMA

Identification Number E987426
Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if

necessary)

Departments, Agency, etc...
Payee Name' within Payee that Received

Payments2

Departments of Labor - Mine

United States of America Government of U.n fed Safety and Health 4,997.00
States of America A
Administration
United States of America State of Arizona T 19,919.50

Environmental Quality
Honduras Government of Honduras Honduran lnsmu_te g 2,002,848
Geology and Mines

Revenue Administration

Honduras Government of Honduras . 19,250,867 $
Services
Honduras Government of Honduras Rosamar Customs Agency 3,820,263 S
Honduras Municipality La Unién 4,350,946
f E E
Mexico Government of Mexico Secrgtary I ST (SE) S 237,392
Directorate of Mines
Mexico State Government of Secretary of Finance s 96,916
Zacatecas Zacatecas
Mexico State Government of Coahuila ~ Secretary of Finance Coahuila = $ 70,863

Mexico Government of México SEERE G EMEET S 110
Natural Resources
Mexico Government of México SEERLEIEd g::zli:ce IR S 7,707,303

Mexican Institute of Social
Security / Institute of the

Mexico Government of México P - S 1,362,611
Workers
Mexico Government of México National Water Commission ~ $ 532,515
Brazil Government of Brazil Ministry of the Environment ~ $ 17,517
Brazil Government of Brazil National Mining Agency S 2,327,281
Brazil Municipality of Pontes e s 167,485
Lacerda
Brazil Municipality Porto Esperidido S 36,225
’ Municipality of Vila Bela da
B Santissima Trindade s SE
Brazil Government of Brazil ELEonE Ve el e S 79
Agency
Brazil LEE Gov;zrsr;nt Ll Secretary of State for Finance ~ $ 281,571
Brazil Government of Brazil SIeEE] i G R S 12,789,621
Revenue
Brazil Government of Fhe State of it Ay s o6E
Tocantins

Brazil COUEIRIIliCh fhe SiED G Nature Institute of Tocantins S 1,535
Tocantins
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12/31/2021

Royalties

2,856,987

Currency of the Report ~ CAD

Payments by Payee

Infrastructure Total Amount paid to

Production Entitlements Bonuses Dividends
Improvement Payments Payee

$4,997

$19,920
$2,002,848

$22,107,854

$3,820,263
$4,350,946
$237,392
$96,916
$70,863
$110
$7,707,303

$1,362,611

$532,515
$17,517
$2,327,281

$167,485
$36,225
$84,877

$79
$281,571
$12,789,621
$566
$1,535
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Reporting Year 11112021 To: 12/31/2021
Reporting Entity Name Aura Minerals Inc. Currency of the Report CAD
Reporting Entity ESTMA
Identification Number
Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if
necessary)

E987426

Payments by Payee
Departments, Agency, etc... .
Payee Name' within Payee that Received Taxes Royalties Production Entitlements Bonuses Dividends [LCETE T VEATET EERD
2 Improvement Payments Payee
Payments'
Brazi Government of the State of s 6,165 s 209,073 $215,238

Tocantins

Payments were made in the local currencies (Brazilian Reais-Brazil, Honduran Lempira-Honduras, and Mexican Peso-Mexico)
Additional Notes: Method of translation was based on exchange rate on December 31, 2021, which is the financial year-end of Aura Mineral Inc.
1 CAD was equal to .7888 United Stated Dollars, 4.3956 Brazilian Reais, 19.3249 Honduran Lempira, and 16.1057 Mexican Pesos




Reporting Year

Reporting Entity Name
Reporting Entity ESTMA
Identification Number
Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if
necessary)

Country

United States of America
Brazil
Honduras

Mexico

Additional Notes®:
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From: 1/1/2021 To: 12/31/2021
Aura Minerals Inc.
E987426
Payments by Project
Project Name' Taxes Royalties Production Entitlements
United States of America -
Gold Road 24.916.50 : :
Brazil - Mlne.racao de 15,712,923 s 209,073
Apoena e Rio Novo
Honduras -.Mlnerales de s 20424923 S 2,856,987
Occidente
Mexico-Aranzazu Holding  $ 10,007,710

Payments were made in the local currencies (Brazilian Reais-Brazil, Honduran Lempira-Honduras, and Mexican Peso-Mexico)
Method of translation was based on exchange rate on December 31, 2021, which is the financial year-end of Aura Mineral Inc.
1 CAD was equal to .7888 United Stated Dollars, 4.3956 Brazilian Reais, 19.3249 Honduran Lempira, and 16.1057 Mexican Pesos

Currency of the Report

Bonuses

CAD

Infrastructure Total Amount paid by

2l Improvement Payments Project

24917
15,921,996
32,281,911

10,007,710




