Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report



Reporting Entity Name			Au	ra Minerals Inc.			aura
Reporting Year	From	1/1/2021	To:	12/31/2021	Date submitted	4/14/2022	360° MINING
Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number	E987426		Original SubAmended R				
Other Subsidiaries Included (optional field)				N/A			
Not Consolidated							
Not Substituted							
Attestation by Reporting Entity							
In accordance with the requirements of the ESTMA, and in pa Based on my knowledge, and having exercised reasonable di for the reporting year listed above.							
Full Name of Director or Officer of Reporting Entity		Joao Klebe	er Cardoso		Date	3/30/2022	
					Date	0/00/2022	

Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report

Reporting Year	From:	1/1/2021	To:	12/31/2021		
Reporting Entity Name			Aura Minerals Inc.		Currency of the Report	CAD
Reporting Entity ESTMA			E987426			

Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number

Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if necessary)

Payments by Payee

	r dymono by r dyce											
Country	Payee Name ¹	Departments, Agency, etc within Payee that Received Payments ²	Taxes	Royalties	Fees	Production Entitlements	Bonuses	Dividends	Infrastructure Improvement Payments	Total Amount paid to Payee	Notes ³⁴	
United States of America	Government of United States of America	Departments of Labor - Mine Safety and Health Administration	4,997.00							\$4 ,997		
United States of America	State of Arizona	Arizona Department of Environmental Quality	19,919.50							\$19,920		
Honduras	Government of Honduras	Honduran Institute of Geology and Mines	2,002,848							\$2,002,848		
Honduras	Government of Honduras	Revenue Administration Services	19,250,867	\$ 2,856,987						\$22,107,854		
Honduras	Government of Honduras	Rosamar Customs Agency	3,820,263	\$ -						\$3,820,263		
Honduras	Municipality La Unión		4,350,946							\$4,350,946		
Mexico	Government of Mexico	Directorate of Mines	\$ 237,392							\$237,392		
Mexico	State Government of Zacatecas	Secretary of Finance Zacatecas	\$ 96,916							\$96,916		
Mexico	State Government of Coahuila	Secretary of Finance Coahuila								\$70,863		
Mexico		Secretariat of Environment and Natural Resources								\$110		
Mexico	Government of México	Secretariat of Finance and Public Credit	\$ 7,707,303							\$7,707,303		
Mexico	Government of México	Mexican Institute of Social Security / Institute of the National Housing Fund for Workers	\$ 1,362,611							\$1,362,611		
Mexico	Government of México	National Water Commission	\$ 532,515							\$532,515		
Brazil	Government of Brazil	Ministry of the Environment	\$ 17,517							\$17,517		
Brazil	Government of Brazil	National Mining Agency	\$ 2,327,281							\$2,327,281		
Brazil	Municipality of Pontes e Lacerda		\$ 167,485							\$167,485		
Brazil	Municipality Porto Esperidião		\$ 36,225							\$36,225		
Brazil	Municipality of Vila Bela da Santissima Trindade		\$ 84,877							\$84,877		
Brazil	Government of Brazil	National Telecommunications Agency	\$ 79							\$79		
Brazil	State Government of Mato Grosso	Secretary of State for Finance	\$ 281,571							\$281,571		
Brazil	Government of Brazil	Special Department of Federal Revenue	\$ 12,789,621							\$12,789,621		
Brazil	Government of the State of Tocantins	Mining Agency	\$ 566							\$566		
Brazil	Government of the State of Tocantins	Nature Institute of Tocantins	\$ 1,535							\$1,535		

Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report											
Reporting Year Reporting Entity Name Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if necessary)	From:	n: 1/1/2021	To: Aura Minerals Inc. E987426	12/31/2021	1	Currency of the Report	CAD				
nooccoury,					Payments b	oy Payee					
Country		Departments, Agency, etc within Payee that Received Payments ²		Royalties	Fees	Production Entitlements	Bonuses	Dividends	Infrastructure Improvement Payments	Total Amount paid to S Payee	Notes ³⁴
Brazil	Government of the State of Tocantins		\$ 6,165		\$ 209,073					\$215,238	
Additional Notes:	Method of translation was based	local currencies (Brazilian Reais-Brazi sed on exchange rate on December 3 nited Stated Dollars, 4.3956 Brazilian	er 31, 2021, which is the financial	al year-end of Aura Mineral Inc.	ıc.						

Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report												
Reporting Year Reporting Entity Name Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if necessary)	From:	1/1/2021	To: Aura Minerals Inc. E987426	12/31/2021		Currency of the Report	CAD					
Payments by Project												
Country	Project Name ¹	Taxes	Royalties	Fees	Production Entitlements	Bonuses	Dividends	Infrastructure Improvement Payments	Total Amount paid by Project	Notes ²³		
United States of America	United States of America - Gold Road	24,916.50	-	-					24,917			
Brazil	Brazil - Mineracao de Apoena e Rio Novo	\$ 15,712,923		\$ 209,073					15,921,996			
Honduras	Honduras - Minerales de Occidente	\$ 29,424,923	\$ 2,856,987						32,281,911			
Mexico	Mexico-Aranzazu Holding	\$ 10,007,710							10,007,710			
Additional Notes ³ :	Method of translation was based	al currencies (Brazilian Reais-Braz d on exchange rate on December 3 ed Stated Dollars, 4.3956 Brazilian	31, 2021, which is the financia	l year-end of Aura Mineral Inc.	•							